FORM PTO-1619A			U.S. Department of Comm		
Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		I MURANA ANAAN IYMA UMARA	Patent and Trademark Off		
	1014550	182			
DECO					
	RDATION FORM CO PATENTS ON	LY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trade Submission Type	marks: Please record the Conveyance Ty		ocument(s) or copy(ies).		
x New	Assignment	Security A	greement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of	Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #		U.S. Governm Jse ONLY by U.S. Governm	nent Agencies)		
Conveying Party(ies)		epartmental File	Secret File		
Name (line 1) KENNETH J. HEGEMANN			Month Day Ye		
Name (line 2)					
Second Party Name (line 1) ROBERT E.HEGEMANN	ROBERT E.HEGEMANN Execution Date North Day Yea				
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party		Mark if additional name	s of receiving parties attached		
Name (kne 1) CRA LABS, INC.		***************************************	If document to be ro		
Name (line 2)			receiving party is no domiciled in the Un		
Address (line 1) 748 S. Vinewood Stree	748 S. Vinewood Street, Suite C/D       States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached to the state				
Address (line 2)			(Designation must i separate document Assignment.)		
Address (Ime 3) Escondido			<b>v</b>		
Domestic Representative Name and	State/Country	U.S.A. 920	Zip Code		
Name	Enter	for the first Receiving	Party only.		
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)	*****				
Address (line 3)		***	·····		
Address (line 4)					
00 DHGUYEN 00000175 09414734	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	Y			
1 40.00 DP					
			I, including time for reviewing the docur		

PATENT REEL: 011053 FRAME: 0343

FORM	PTO-1619C			
Expires 06/30/99				
OMB 0651	-0027			

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

<b>Conveying Pa</b>	rty(ies)	Mark if	additional names of conv	veying parties attached	Execution Date
Enter additional Co	onveying Parties				Month Day Year
Name (line 1) JA	Y W. HEGEMANN				10 07 99
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)		······································			]
<b>Receiving Par</b>	rty(ies)		Mark if additional	names of receiving part	ties attached
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)		<b>L</b>		
Name (line 1)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		······································			document from Assignment)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Co	ode
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)					attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip	Code
	umber(s) or Patent		) Mark if addit	tional numbers attached	1
	Patent Application Number		umber (DO NOT ENTER )	BOTH numbers for the Patent Num	
	tent Application Numb	per(s)			
·					
					······································

PATENT REEL: 011053 FRAME: 0344

FORM PTO- Expires 05/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 480/483-1285
Name [	Richard R. Mybeck		
Address (line 1)	8010 East Morgan Tra	il, Suite 10	
Address (line 2)	Scottsdale, Arizona	85258-1234	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments	ages of the attached conveyance do	cument <b>#</b> 3
	Number(s) or Patent Nu		rk if additional numbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or the ent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	bers for the same property). Itent Number(s)
09/414,734	-, -,		
	[ [ [] []		
If this document is signed by the first	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate t named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent appl	ication was <u>Month Day Year</u>
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	F	
oniy	r PCT application number <u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of P	roperties	etal number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	<b>): \$</b> 40.00
Method o Deposit	of Payment: Encl	losed	
	payment by deposit account or if ad	ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 13-5100
		Authorization to charge additional fees	Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attache	best of my knowledge and b d copy is a true copy of the ed herein.	elief, the foregoing information is tr original document. Charges to dep	osit account are authorized, as
<u>Rich</u> ar	d R. Mybeck	Cichan RMy fe Signature	August 7, 2000
	of Person Signing	Signature	August 7, 2000 Date

PATENT REEL: 011053 FRAME: 0345

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, KENNETH J. HEGEMANN of 1220 Birch Way, Escondido, California 92027, JAY W. HEGEMANN of 1220 Birch Way, Escondido, California, 92027 and ROBERT E. HEGEMANN of 6522 E. Sharon Drive, Scottsdale, Arizona, 85254 have invented certain new and useful improvements entitled AUTOMATED HANDS FREE ORAL CLEANING DEVICE WITH BITE BLOCK AND COMPUTER CONTROL described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by us on  $\underline{-CCT.7, 1999}$ , and

WHEREAS, CRA LABS, INC., a Nebraska corporation, having offices at 748 S. Vinewood Street, Suite C/D, Escondido, California 92029, (herein "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, and to said invention, said application above-identified, and in, to and under any Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention.

NOW THEREFORE TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration received from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said KENNETH J. HEGEMANN, JAY W. HEGEMANN and ROBERT E. HEGEMANN have sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention from the filing date of the above-named application, in and to said invention, and in and to any and all applications filed thereon, specifically the application hereinabove identified, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted on said application or for said invention.

5488

AND We hereby covenant and agree for ourselves and our legal representatives, that We will assist ASSIGNEE without expense to ourselves or our legal representatives, in the prosecution of the application hereinabove identified, in the making and prosecution of any other applications, divisions, substitutions, renewals or reissues that the said ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering said invention, and in any interference, litigation or other proceeding that may arise involving said invention or application, or patents issued thereon, and that We will execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional documents and papers and perform any further acts necessary to vest in ASSIGNEE the rights hereby conveyed.

AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted upon said invention, applications, divisions, continuations, renewals and reissues, thereof, to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )SS

KENNETH J. HEGEMANN

On this  $7^{\frac{14}{2}}$  day of 0.106R 199 personally appeared before me KENNETH J. HEGEMANN, to me known and known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed and delivered the same for the purposes therein stated.

Fat Chishelm Public

My commission expires:

NOV. 15 2001

5488



PATENT REEL: 011053 FRAME: 0347

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

) **SS** 

JAY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

COUNTY OF San Diego )

On this  $\underline{7^{\mu}}$  day of  $\underline{0tober 1999}$  personally appeared before me JAY W. HEGEMANN, to me known and known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed and delivered the same for the purposes therein stated.

My commission expires:

NOV. 15 2001

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

) **SS** 

ROBERT E. HEGE

& Chishelm

ANITA J. CH.8 Commission # Notary Public - C

San Diego County My Comm. Expires Nov 15, 200

° íon ia

STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF Maricopa

On this  $\underline{S^{44}}$  day of  $\underline{Cet}$ , personally appeared before me ROBERT E. HEGEMAN to me known and known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed and delivered the same for the purposes therein stated.

amela Wholsh

commission expires 

5488

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 011053 FRAME: 0348

**RECORDED: 08/11/2000**